

Nos. 09-987 and 09-991

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL TUITION
ORGANIZATION, PETITIONER

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, ET AL.

GALE GARRIOTT, DIRECTOR, ARIZONA DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE, PETITIONER

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT M. LOEB
LOWELL STURGILL
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	3
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. Respondents lack standing to assert their claim	9
A. Article III's case-or-controversy requirement generally prohibits taxpayer standing	9
B. The exception to the rule against taxpayer standing recognized in <i>Flast</i> has been limited to a narrow category of Establishment Clause challenges	11
C. Respondents lack taxpayer standing to chal- lenge a neutral statute that provides tax credits for contributions made independently by private citizens	13
II. Section 1089 is consistent with the Establish- ment Clause	20
A. Section 1089 does not have the primary pur- pose of advancing religion	21
B. Section 1089 does not have the primary effect of advancing religion because it is a neutral program of private choice	24
1. Neutral programs that permit individuals to direct aid to religious institutions are consistent with the Establishment Clause	25
2. The court of appeals failed to recognize the role individual choice plays in Section 1089	27
Conclusion	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	10
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	10, 20
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	17
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v.</i> <i>Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	22
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v.</i> <i>Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	19, 21
<i>Ethington v. Wright</i> , 189 P.2d 209 (Az. 1948)	20
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	6, 10, 11
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) ...	27, 31
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	5
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Az.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 810, and 528 U.S. 921 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	30
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	21, 22
<i>Levitt v. Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious</i> <i>Liberty</i> , 413 U.S. 472 (1973)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	21, 30
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	9

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	21, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	22, 30
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	15, 28
<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	19, 21
<i>School Dist. of City of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	22
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973)	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	19
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	21, 22
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	20
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	22
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	12, 13
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	2, 14, 20
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	21
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	15
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	2, 22, 25
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	2, 25
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III	6, 9, 10, 19, 20
§ 2	9
Amend. I (Establishment Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	20
26 U.S.C. 25A	2, 28
26 U.S.C. 25(A)(e)(1)	28
26 U.S.C. 222(a)	2
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3)	4
26 U.S.C. 530(a)	2
26 U.S.C. 530(b)(3)(A)(ii)	2
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 1341	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2009):	
§ 15-181.A	32
§ 15-816.01.A	32
1997 Ariz. Sess. Laws, page no. 549 (Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
Ann. § 43-1089 (Supp. 2009))	<i>passim</i>
§ 43-1089(A)	3
§ 43-1089(A)(1)	3
§ 43-1089(A)(3)	3
§ 43-1089(C)	3
§ 43-1089(E)	3
§ 43-1089(G)(2)	4

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 43-1089(G)(3)	4, 23
§ 43-1089.01	33
2010 Ariz. Legis. Serv., ch. 293 § F (West)	3
72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8705-F(a) (West Supp. 2010) ..	28

Miscellaneous:

Committee on Ways & Means, Minutes of Meeting, Jan. 21, 1997 (43d Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.)	23
